

No. 13-1406

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CASTRO PEREZ, PETITIONER,

*v.*

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS APPLESEED,  
HAWAII APPLESEED, NEW JERSEY APPLESEED,  
NEW MEXICO APPLESEED,  
SOUTH CAROLINA APPLESEED, AND  
THE APPLESEED FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY  
R. KENT PIACENTI  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*Trammell Crow Center  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 3700  
Dallas, TX 75201-2975  
(214) 220-7700*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Khan Violated Basic Ethical And Agency Obligations By Failing To Inform Perez That The District Court Denied Habeas Relief.....	10
II. Khan’s Inaction Violated Ethical And Agency Principles Governing Attorney Withdrawal.....	14
III.Khan’s Inaction Deprived Her Client Of The Right To Decide Whether To Appeal .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bellino v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 124 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003) .....	11, 14
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Axel</i> , 757 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) .....	11, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Owens</i> , 206 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	13
<i>Fla. Bar v. King</i> , 664 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1995).....	11, 16
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	20
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)....	9, 13, 14
<i>In re Craven</i> , 390 N.E.2d 163 (Ind. 1979) .....	12
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Letourneau</i> , 792 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. 2011) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) .....	11, 13, 20, 21
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , 682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Miss. State Bar</i> , 480 So. 2d 1080 (Miss. 1985).....	16
<i>People v. Elliott</i> , 39 P.3d. 551 (Colo. 2000) .....	11

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pires v. Commonwealth</i> , 370 N.E.2d 1365 (Mass. 1977) .....	12
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Bar Ass’n v. O’Brien</i> , 611 P.2d 650 (Okla. 1980) .....	12
<i>United States v. Polidore</i> , 690 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	21
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 740 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) .....	15
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1) .....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(4) .....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6) .....	5, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	2
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 1.02 .....	20, 21
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 1.03 .....	10, 13
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 1.06 .....	18
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 1.15 .....	15, 16, 17
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 8.05 .....	10

IV

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Am. Bar Ass'n Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.3 .....	11
Charles F. Herring, Jr., <i>Texas Legal Malpractice &amp; Lawyer Discipline</i> § 4.37 (13th ed. 2014).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 112 (1958) .....	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 381 (1958) .....	12
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 20 (2000).....	12, 14, 19
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 32 (2000).....	15, 16
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 33 (2000).....	15, 17
Ronald Rotunda & John Dzienkowski, <i>Legal Ethics: The Lawyer's Deskbook on Professional Responsibility</i> § 1.2-2(a) (2013-14 ed.) .....	19
48 Robert P. Schuwerk & Lillian B. Hardwick, <i>Handbook of Texas Lawyer &amp; Judicial Ethics</i> § 6:3 (2014 ed.).....	11, 20
